

EDMUND G. BROWN JR. GOVERNOR



MATTHEW RODRIQUEZ SECRETARY FOR ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

State Water Resources Control Board

NOTICE OF PETITIONS FOR CHANGE IN PLACE OF USE, PURPOSE OF USE, DISTRIBUTION OF STORAGE, MODIFICATION OF PERMIT TERMS AND EXTENSION OF TIME FOR WATER RIGHT PERMIT 10477 (APPLICATION 12842)

COUNTY: San Joaquin STREAM SYSTEM: Mokelumne River

North San Joaquin Water Conservation District, 221 West Pine Street, Lodi, CA 95240, has filed two petitions for its water right Permit 10477 as follows: Petition One) Change the place of use, purpose of use, distribution of storage, and deletion of a permit term limiting additional pumping capacity or storage facilities to be constructed under the permit; and Petition Two) Seeks an extension of time to December 31, 2040.

Summary of Permit and Requested Changes:

Source	Mokelumne River tributary to San Joaquin River
Points of Diversion (POD) and Rediversion (PORD)	Present: POD 1) Camanche Reservoir within SE¼ of SE¼ of Section 6, T4N, R9E, MDB&M POD/PORD 2) SE ¼ of NE ¼ of Section 26, T4N, R7E, MDB&M 3) NW ¼ of SW ¼ of Section 35, T4N, R7E, MDB&M 4) SE ¼ of NW ¼ of Section 33, T4N, R7E, MDB&M <u>Requested change:</u> Addition of the following PODs/PORDs 5) SW ¼ of NW ¼ of Section 35, T4N, R6E, MDB&M 6) NW ¼ of SE ¼ of Section 8, T4N, R6E, MDB&M
Amount	Present:Direct Diversion: Combined total of 80 cubic foot per second (cfs) fromall points of diversion40 cfs maximum from any one point of diversionStorage: Combined total of 20,000 acre-feet annually (afa) toCamanche Reservoir and underground storageDiversion to underground storage: Maximum diversion rate of 10 cfsCombined Diversion Limitations:Total amount to be taken from the Mokelumne River shall not exceed20,000 afaRequested change:Modify diversion rate to underground storage to 10 cfs at each ofPOD/PORDs 2 through 6.
Season of Diversion	December 1 through July 1 of the succeeding year. No change requested.

Purpose of Use	Recreational, Domestic, Municipal, Industrial, and Irrigation
	Underground storage with subsequent application to irrigation, water
	quality, and fish and wildlife preservation and enhancement
	No Change Requested.

Place of Use	Present: Recreational use within Camanche Reservoir Domestic, Municipal, Industrial and Irrigation within 45,000 net acres within gross area of 52,000 acres being within the service area of the North San Joaquin Water Conservation District, including T3N, R6-8E, and T4N, R6-8E, MDB&M
	Add areas annexed into the North San Joaquin Water Conservation District in 2007, as shown on the map accompanying the District's request for amendment

More information regarding these petitions, is available at:

http://www.waterboards.ca.gov/waterrights/water_issues/programs/applications/petitions/2014 .shtml

Any interested person may file a written protest against the approval of these petitions (Water Code 1703.1). Protest submittal requirements are available at the State Water Resources Control Board's website, at:

http://www.waterboards.ca.gov/waterrights/water_issues/programs/applications/docs/protestsu bmittalinfo.pdf

The contact person for this matter is Kate Gaffney, available by phone at (916) 341-5360 or by email at <u>kathryn.gaffney@waterboards.ca.gov.</u>

Protests must be received by the Division of Water Rights **by 4:30 p.m. on December 31**, **2014.** A copy of the protest must also be mailed to the Petitioner at the address above.

Date of Notice: December 15, 2014